price of carbon, using the gradually increasing estimates at both low and high ranges. As such, when
evaluating these environmental benefits using the social price of carbon estimates, the overall economic
results of the Project increase to an NPV of US$694.9 million and an EIRR of 24.4 percent (assuming the low
range pricing – increasing from 41 US$/tCO2eq in 2021 to 63 US$/tCO2eq in 2040) and to an NPV of US$860.8
million and an EIRR of 27.8 percent (assuming the high range pricing – increasing from 82 US$/tCO2eq in
2021 to 125 US$/tCO2eq in 2040).

Table A4.8: Economic results including the valuation of environmental externalities

166 Based on the World Bank Guidance note on shadow price of carbon in economic analysis (Nov 2017).

Base Scenario + Env. Ext (low) + Env. Ext (high)

NPV @ 6%, 20-y US$ mn 528.7 694.9 860.8

EIRR (%) 20.7% 24.4% 27.8%

Economic results

Baseline scenario

Increased project costs +5%

Increased project costs +10%

Increased project costs +20%

Delayed benefits +1 year

Delayed benefits +2 year

Delayed benefits +3 year

Reduced animal coverage -5%

Reduced animal coverage -10%

Reduced animal coverage -20%

NPV @ 6%, 20-y EIRR

(US$ mn.) (%)

528.7 20.7%

509.9 19.7%

491.2 18.8%

453.7 17.2%

432.1 17.2%

376.8 14.9%

336.7 16.4%

308.0 13.0%

470.1 19.7%

425.6 18.7%

The World Bank
Regional Sahel Pastoralism Support Project II (P173197)

 Page 192

ANNEX 5: Greenhouse Gas Accounting

Corporate mandate

1. The World Bank has adopted, in its 2012 Environment Strategy, a corporate mandate to conduct GHG
emissions accounting for investment lending in relevant sectors. The ex‐ante quantification of GHG
emissions is an important step in managing and ultimately reducing GHG emissions, and it is becoming a
common practice for many international financial institutions.

Methodology

2. To estimate the impact of agricultural investment lending on GHG emissions and carbon sequestration,